 MP6650
 Single-Phase, BLDC Motor Driver
 with Integrated Hall Sensor
in a TSOT23-6 Package
MP6650 Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 1
11/14/2019 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2019 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
DESCRIPTION

11/14/2019 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2019 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number* Package Tape & Reel Top Marking MSL Rating
MP6650GJL-xxxx** TSOT23-6-L Normal
See Below Level 1
MP6650GJR-xxxx** TSOT23-6-R  Reverse
MP6650GJS-xxxx** TSOT23-6-SL Normal
MP6650GJSR-xxxx** TSOT23-6-RSL Reverse
* For Tape & Reel, add suffix –Z (e.g. MP6650GJS–Z).
** “xxxx” is the configuration code identifier.
The four digits of the suffix (xxxx) can be a hexadecimal value between 0 and F.
Work with an MPS FAE to create this unique number, even if ordering the “0000” code.
TOP MARKING (MP6650GJL and MP6650GJR)
BGJ: Product code of MP6650GJL and MP6650GJR
Y: Year code
TOP MARKING (MP6650GJS and MP6650GJSR)
BGK: Product code of MP6650GJS and MP6650GJSR
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
 MP6650 – SINGLE-PHASE, BLDC MOTOR DRIVER WITH INTEGRATED HALL SENSOR
MP6650 Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 4
11/14/2019 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2019 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
PACKAGE REFERENCE
TOP VIEW
OUT2
GND1
2
3
6
5
4
VCC
PWMFG/RD
OUT1
Top View
TSOT23-6-L, TSOT23-6-R,
TSOT23-6-SL, TSOT23-6-RSL
PIN FUNCTIONS
Pin # Name Description
1 GND Ground.
2 VCC  Input voltage supply.
3 FG/RD Speed indication or rotor lock fault indication output.
4 PWM
Rotational speed control PWM input. PWM 2kHz to 100kHz is recommended in normal
operation. PWM is an internal pull-up with a resistance to the internal LDO.
5 OUT2
Motor driver output 2. OUT2 is connected to the mid-point of the internal N-channel
MOSFET half-bridge.
6 OUT1
Motor driver output 1. OUT1 is connected to the mid-point of the internal N-channel
MOSFET half-bridge.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
VCC ........................................................... ±22V
VCC (less than 1μs)  .................................... 25V
PWM, FG/RD, VOUT1/2................ -0.3V to +22.3V
Continuous power dissipation (TA = 25°C) (2)
 ................................................................ 1.25W
Junction temperature ............................... 150°C
Lead temperature .................................... 260°C
Storage temperature ................ -60°C to +150°C
ESD Rating
Human body model (HBM) ...................... 2000V
Charged device model (CDM)..................1000V
Recommended Operating Conditions (3)
Supply voltage (VCC) ..................... 3.3V to 18V
Operating junction temp (TJ) .... -40°C to +125°C
Thermal Resistance (4) θJA θJC
TSOT23-6 ............................ 100 ...... 55 ... °C/W
Notes:
1) Exceeding these ratings may damage the device.
2) The maximum allowable power dissipation is a function of the